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Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

P r e a m b l e
IN COMPLIANCE WITH NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY’S OPEN MEETING LAW, AND SECTION 101.021 OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF CLEVELAND, OHIO, 1976, NOTICE OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PUBLICLY POSTED. 

All BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS UNDER THE PURVIEW OF THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDUCTS ITS MEETINGS ACCORDING 
TO ROBERT’S RULES OF ORDER.  ACTIONS DURING THE MEETING WILL BE TAKEN BY VOICE VOTE.  ABSTENTIONS FROM ANY VOTE 

DUE TO A CONFLICT OF INTEREST SHOULD BE STATED FOR THE RECORD PRIOR TO THE TAKING OF ANY VOTE.

IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT EVERYONE PARTICIPATING IN THE MEETING HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, WE ASK THAT YOU 
USE THE RAISE HAND FEATURE BEFORE ASKING A QUESTION OR MAKING A COMMENT. THE RAISE HAND FEATURE CAN BE FOUND IN 
THE PARTICIPANTS PANEL ON THE DESKTOP AND MOBILE VERSION AND ACTIVATED BY CLICKING THE HAND ICON. PLEASE WAIT FOR 
THE CHAIR OR FACILITATOR TO RECOGNIZE YOU AND BE SURE TO SELECT UNMUTE AND ANNOUNCE YOURSELF BEFORE YOU SPEAK. 

WHEN FINISHED SPEAKING, PLEASE LOWER YOUR HAND BY CLICKING ON THE RAISE HAND ICON AGAIN AND MUTE YOUR 
MICROPHONE.

WE WILL ALSO BE UTILIZING THE CHAT FEATURE TO COMMUNICATE WITH PARTICIPANTS. THE CHAT FEATURE CAN BE ACTIVATED BY 
CLICKING THE CHAT BUTTON LOCATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE WEBEX SCREEN.

CALL-IN USERS CAN UNMUTE BY USING *6

August 15, 2022



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

P r e a m b l e

ALL MEETING ACTIVITY IS BEING RECORDED VIA THE WEBEX PLATFORM. 
THESE PROCEEDINGS ARE ALSO BEING LIVE STREAMED VIA YOUTUBE FOR PUBLIC 

VIEW. 
WE HAVE PROVIDED A LINK TO THE MEETING FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK ON A 

PARTICULAR CASE VIA OUR WEBSITE AND EMAIL. 

ALL REQUESTS TO SPEAK ON A PARTICULAR MATTER HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED.

WE HAVE ALSO RECEIVED EMAILS FROM THOSE WHO HAVE PROVIDED WRITTEN 
COMMENT ON A PARTICULAR MATTER.

August 15, 2022



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Call to Order & Roll Call



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Postponements/Withdrawals



Postponements / Withdrawals

Postponements
Calendar No.: 22-134: 6015 Linwood Ave. Ward 7 

Public Works Invoice Numbers 
WO-7010-1316055, WO-7010-1316057, 

WO-7010-1316059, WO-7010-1316060, WO-7010-1286773 

THE CITY REPRESENTATIVE WILL NOT BE ABLE TO BE PRESENT ON MONDAY SO SHE HASREQUESTED A POSTPONEMENT. 

Norman Brown, appeals under the authority of Section 76-6(b) of the Charter of the City of Clevelandand Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances 
from the decision of the hearing officerdated May 25, 2022 to uphold the City of Cleveland's Department of Public Works to issue invoice WO-7010-1316057, WO-
7010-1316059, WO-7010-1316060, WO-7010-1286773 regarding abating nuisances(grass cutting) at the subject property 

Calendar No. 22-112 3522 Clark Ave. Ward 14 
THIS CASE WILL BE POSTPONED AT THE REQUEST OF STAFF TO ALLOW TIME FOR COMMISSION REVIEW. 

Charter Food Inc, proposes to establish a new Taco Bell structure with drive-through in a G2 LimitedRetail Business and an Urban Form Overlay District. The owner 
appeals for relief from the strictapplication of the following section of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
Section 343.22 which states in the Limited Retail Business District Drive-Through Restaurant ispermitted only as regulated in section 348.04 in the Urban Form 
Overlay. 
Section 348.04(c)(3) which states any business served by a drive-thru shall have all points ofcustomer intersection located outside of the urban street space; 
proposed restaurant building iswithin urban street space. 
Section 348.04(d)(2)(A) which states 80 % Principal street frontage build out is required;proposed is less than 80%. 
Section 348.04(d)(4)(B) which states no access is permitted on a principal frontage; two drivesare proposed. 
Section 348.04(d)(4)(D) which states that the maximum permitted aisle width is 22 feet. 
Section 348.04(d)(5)(D) which states a 6 foot wide transition strip of 100% opacity is required atthe rear where lot abuts Multi-Family District. 
Section 347.16(g)(6) which states that sales from a drive-through lanes are prohibited from9:30pm to 6:00am. 



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Public Hearing



Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-131 1514 Mayview Ave. Ward 12 
Karen O’Malley, proposes to erect 6 feet high wooden shadowbox fence with gates in an A1 One-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the

strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances:
1. Section 358.03(a) which states fence running parallel to a driveway within 15 feet from property line shall not exceed (2-1/2’) in height and shall be at least 75% 
percent open. 
2. Section 358.04(a) which states fence in side street yards shall not exceed 4 feet in height and shall be at least 50 people open; Proposing 6 feet. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-131 1514 Mayview Ave. Ward 12 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-131 1514 Mayview Ave. Ward 12 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-131 1514 Mayview Ave. Ward 12 



Calendar No. 22-131 1514 Mayview Ave. Ward 12 



Calendar No. 22-131 1514 Mayview Ave. Ward 12 



Calendar No. 22-131 1514 Mayview Ave. Ward 12 







Public Hearing
Calendar No.: 22-134: 6015 Linwood Ave. 

Public Works Invoice Numbers 
WO-7010-1316055, WO-7010-1316057, WO-7010-
1316059, WO-7010-1316060, WO-7010-1286773 

Ward 7 

Norman Brown, appeals under the authority of Section 76-6(b) of the Charter of the City of Cleveland and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances 
from the decision of the hearing officer dated May 25, 2022 to uphold the City of Cleveland's Department of Public Works to issue invoice WO-7010-1316057, WO-
7010-1316059, WO-7010-1316060, WO-7010-1286773 regarding abating nuisances (grass cutting) at the subject property 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No.: 22-134: 6015 Linwood Ave. 
Public Works Invoice Numbers 

WO-7010-1316055, WO-7010-1316057, WO-7010-
1316059, WO-7010-1316060, WO-7010-1286773 

Ward 7 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No.: 22-134: 6015 Linwood Ave. 
Public Works Invoice Numbers 

WO-7010-1316055, WO-7010-1316057, WO-7010-
1316059, WO-7010-1316060, WO-7010-1286773 

Ward 7 











Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-135 & 137: 6016 St. Clair Avenue. (Front &Rear) Ward 7 

1. Section 343.01(b)(2)(G) which states use for dog training school that includes boarding of dogs is not a permitted use in Local Retail Business District, first 
permitted in a General Retail Business District per Section 343.11 (b)(2)(Q) 

Anna Louise Real Estate LLC. proposes to establish use as dog training school that includes boarding of dogs in a C1 Local Retail Business District. The owner appeals 
for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-135 & 137: 6016 St. Clair Avenue. (Front &Rear) Ward 7 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-135 & 137: 6016 St. Clair Avenue. (Front &Rear) Ward 7 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-135 & 137: 6016 St. Clair Avenue. (Front &Rear) Ward 7 



Calendar No. 22-135 & 137: 6016 St. Clair Avenue. (Front &Rear) Ward 7 



Calendar No. 22-135 & 137: 6016 St. Clair Avenue. (Front &Rear) Ward 7 



Calendar No. 22-135 & 137: 6016 St. Clair Avenue. (Front &Rear) Ward 7 





Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 
Fisher and Payne LLC, owner, proposes to change use of existing two-family dwelling to three-family located in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner 
appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 337.03(a) which states a three-family dwelling is not permitted in Two-Family District but first allowed in a Multi-Family District. 
2. Section 355.04(b) which states in a “B” Area District a minimum lot area of 2,400 square feet per dwelling unit is required or in this case 7,200 square feet are 
required and 4,550 square feet are proposed. Maximum Gross Floor area shall not be greater than 50 percent of the lot area which in this case is 2,275 square feet 
and the appellant is proposing 2,332. 
3. Section 349.04 which states three parking spaces required are required and no parking spaces are provided. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting a use variance and area variances 
from the minimum lot area, maximum gross floor area, and parking regulations of the zoning 
code.  
 
To obtain the use variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 

1. Will result in an unnecessary hardship particular to the property such that there will 
be no economically feasible use of the property without the variance; 

2. Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
3. That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning 

code. 
  
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 







Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 



Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 









Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-111: 2525 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 
Orly Cohen LLC, owner, proposes to create one concrete parking space and new drive apron to existing single family residence in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. 
The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 337.23 (a) which states all parking spaces shall be located on rear half of lot at 60’. 
2. Section 349.05(a) which states no parking space shall be located within 10 feet of any wall of residential building that contains ground floor windows. (Filed June 3, 
2022) 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-111: 2525 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-111: 2525 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-111: 2525 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting area variances from the parking 
regulations of the zoning code.  
 
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code.  



Calendar No. 22-111: 2525 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 



Calendar No. 22-111: 2525 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 



Calendar No. 22-111: 2525 Thurman Ave. Ward 3 





From: Andrew November <andrewsnovember@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 1:51 PM
To: Kukla, Elizabeth <Ekukla@clevelandohio.gov>
Subject: 2525 Thurman Appeal Meeting - July 18, 2022

I want to comment in support of this variance. I live at 744 Starkweather Ave, Cleveland, OH 44113, in a Starkweather Place townhome. 
The Starkweather Place driveway is directly adjacent to 2525 Thurman. Our driveway serves as the ingress/egress for twelve townhomes. As 
the driveway serves twelve homes, it is frequently busy with cars and pedestrian traffic.

We have dealt with people parking in our driveway to access 2525 Thurman for years. It has caused unsafe conditions on our property 
because of the narrowness and blind corner. It has also caused inconvenience and nearly led to a physical altercation over parking several 
years ago. A parking area for 2525 Thurman will help prevent future issues and positively impact twelve homes

--
Andrew November



Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-112 3522 Clark Ave. Ward 14 
Charter Food Inc, proposes to establish a new Taco Bell structure with drive-through in a G2 Limited Retail Business and an Urban Form Overlay District. The owner 
appeals for relief from the strict application of the following section of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 343.22 which states in the Limited Retail Business District Drive-Through Restaurant is permitted only as regulated in section 348.04 in the Urban Form 
Overlay. 
2. Section 348.04(c)(3) which states any business served by a drive-thru shall have all points of customer intersection located outside of the urban street space; 
proposed restaurant building is within urban street space. 
3. Section 348.04(d)(2)(A) which states 80 % Principal street frontage build out is required; proposed is less than 80%. 
4. Section 348.04(d)(4)(B) which states no access is permitted on a principal frontage; two drives are proposed. 
5. Section 348.04(d)(4)(D) which states that the maximum permitted aisle width is 22 feet. 
6. Section 348.04(d)(5)(D) which states a 6-foot-wide transition strip of 100% opacity is required at the rear where lot abuts Multi-Family District. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-112 3522 Clark Ave. Ward 14 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-112 3522 Clark Ave. Ward 14 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-112 3522 Clark Ave. Ward 14 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting a use variance and area variances 
from the regulations of the zoning code.  
 
To obtain the use variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 

1. Will result in an unnecessary hardship particular to the property such that there will 
be no economically feasible use of the property without the variance; 

2. Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
3. That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning 

code. 
  
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-112 3522 Clark Ave. Ward 14 



Calendar No. 22-112 3522 Clark Ave. Ward 14 



Calendar No. 22-112 3522 Clark Ave. Ward 14 



PROPOSED LOCATION : 3522 CLARK AVENUE

SITE



SITE PLAN
1. Section 343.22 which states in the Limited 
Retail Business District Drive-Through 
Restaurant is permitted only as regulated in 
section 348.04 in the Urban Form Overlay. 
Clarification Requested
2. Section 348.04(c)(3) which states any 
business served by a drive-thru shall have all 
points of customer intersection located outside 
of the urban street space; proposed restaurant 
building is within urban street space. Request 
Variance (Drive Thru Window is 28’ to 
beginning edge vs 40’ Req’d)
3. Section 348.04(d)(2)(A) which states 80 % 
Principal street frontage build out is required; 
proposed is less than 80%. 
Request Variance
4. Section 348.04(d)(4)(B) which states no 
access is permitted on a principal frontage; two 
drives are proposed. Request 2 Drives
5. Section 348.04(d)(4)(D) which states that 
the maximum permitted aisle width is 22 feet. 
Will Comply
6. Section 348.04(d)(5)(D) which states a 6 
foot wide transition strip of 100% opacity is 
required at the rear where lot abuts Multi-
Family District. Will Comply
7. Section 347.16(g)(6) which states that sales 
from a drive-through lanes are prohibited from 
9:30pm to 6:00am
Request Variance



BUILDING FLOOR PLAN

• 2,530 SQ FT

• MAX HEIGHT = 22’-1”

• NUMBER SEATS = 52
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BUILDING RENDERING























Public Hearing
Calendar No.22-126: Denial of John’s Hot Dog’s Vendor’s License 

RLUMF22-00005 
John Sisamis (AKA John’s Hotdogs) owner, appeals under the authority of Section 76-6 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland 
Codified Ordinances to dispute the decision of the Commissioner of Assessments and Licenses to deny vendor’s license RLUMF22-0005 (based upon input from 
Councilman McCormack). (Filed July 8, 2022) 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No.22-126: Denial of John’s Hot Dog’s Vendor’s License 
RLUMF22-00005 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No.22-126: Denial of John’s Hot Dog’s Vendor’s License 
RLUMF22-00005 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is appealing the denial by the Commissioner of 
Assessments and Licenses of Appellant’s request for vendor’s license RLUMF22-0005.  
 
Section 329.02(d) of the Code of Ordinances provides, in pertinent part, that, “Within its powers 
the Board may reverse or affirm wholly or in part or modify, the order, requirement, decision or 
determination appealed from, and shall make such order, requirement, decision or determination 
as in its opinion ought to be made under the circumstances, and to that end shall have all the powers 
of the officer from whose decision the appeal is taken.” 
 
Thus, the Board may undertake a de novo review of the Commissioner’s decision and make 
whatever determination it sees fit to make under the circumstances. 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD













From: Kerry McCormack <kmccormack@clevelandcitycouncil.org>
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2022 5:08 PM
To: Kukla, Elizabeth <Ekukla@clevelandohio.gov>
Cc: Stephens, Dedrick <DStephens@clevelandohio.gov>

Subject: Re: John's Hotdogs - appeal from Vendor's License Denial

Ms. Kukla,

Thank you for the notice. This one is pretty simple. Per section 241.37 section 5 of the 
code, this request was within 100 feet of a food service business. That’s why it was 
rejected. It’s illegal. Please submit this comment to the board.

241.37 section 5: 5) Within one hundred (100) feet of a food service business operating from a fixed and permanent location 
existing at the time of license issuance or renewal, during the operating hours of such business;

Kerry McCormackCouncil Member, Ward 3
Majority Leader
Cleveland City Council
(216) 664-2691
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Old Business



Public Hearing
1. Cal. No. 22-130:                 2937 West 14 St.                          (KB, MB, TB, NH) 
2. Cal. No. 22-133:                 4521 West 150th St.                      (KB, MB, TB, NH) 
3. Cal. No. 22-124:                 7032 Hough Ave.                          (KB, MB, TB, NH) * 
4. Cal. No. 22-054:                 2304 Broadview Rd.                     (KB, TB, AF, MB, NH) * 
5. Cal. No. 22-050:  1770 W. 57 St.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
6. Cal. No. 22-035:  5807 Detroit Ave.   (KB,TB,AF, MB)*** req. rules. 
7. Cal. No. 22-022:  1010 E. 146 St.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
8. Cal. No. 22-014:  1250 Riverbed St.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
9. Cal. No. 22-008:  1269 W. 76 Street   (KB,TB, AF, MB) 
10. Cal. No. 21-203:  8502 Hough Ave.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
11. Cal. No. 21-206:  4533 Warner Rd   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
12. Cal. No. 21-177:  18403 Euclid Ave.    (KB, TB, MB, AF)* 
13. Cal. No. 21-141:  7202 Hague Ave.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
14. Cal. No. 21-091:  4157 Lorain Ave.   (D,KB,AF,MB)* 
15. Cal. No. 21-006:  9501 Pierpoint Ave.  (J,D,KB,AF,MB)*5/3/21 

16. Cal. No. 20-098:  1854 W. 48th Street   (J,D,KB,AF,MB)*8/24/2020 (lot cons) 
  

 
AFFIRMATION: None. 
 
THE FOLLOWING CASES WERE DISMISSED LAST WEEK DUE TO UNEXPLAINED ABSENCES 
AND ARE NOW REQUESTING REINSTATEMENT:  
 
Cal. No. 22-132:         7407 Union Ave  
TMS Enterprises LTD, proposes to establish a used car lot in C2 Local Business District. TERRY TAYLOR 
CALLED AND SAID THAT HE WAS IN THE HOSPITAL AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING.  
 
Cal. No. 22-103:        3623 East 103rd St. 
Team Hustle Management, proposes to establish use as a residential facility for five occupants in a One-Family 
Residential District. THE APPELLANT STATED THAT HE NEEDED TO BE AWAY ON BUSINESS 
UNEXPECTEDLY.  
 
Cal. No. 22-089:       1127 Parkwood Ave.  
 Jarain Jenkins, owner, wants to establish use as residential facility for five occupants in a B1 Two-Family 
Residential District.   THE APPELLANT STATED THAT SHE DID NOT RECEIVE THE LINK.   
 
 
MISC-    
 
 
        ~ Items received 

*    Pending the receipt of requested information by the Board. 
*** Request for Rehearing/Reconsideration. 



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Adjournment


